

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CENTRAL DISTRICT 3319 MAGUIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 232 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803-3767 RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

JENNIFER CARROLL LT. GOVERNOR

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. SECRETARY

January 11, 2013

<u>ELECTRONIC MAIL</u> wadams@danielsinternational.com

Mr. Walter Adams Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. 10705 Rocket Boulevard, Suite #2850 Orlando, Florida 32824

OCD-HW-13-014

Orange County-HW
Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. - EPA ID #FLD984171850
Compliance Assistance Site Visit

Dear Mr. Adams:

Thank you for your cooperation during the recent Compliance Assistance Site Visit (CASV) on December 14, 2012. The inspection was conducted to determine if you were in compliance with hazardous waste and universal pharmaceutical waste regulations. The inspection was conducted under the authority of Section 403.091, Florida Statutes (Fla. Stat.) and Chapter 403, Part IV, Fla. Stat. and is designed to determine the compliance status of your facility with Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Parts 260 through 268. The provisions of 40 CFR Parts 260 through 268 have been adopted by reference as the state hazardous waste rules in Chapter 62-730, Florida Administrative Code (Fla. Admin. Code).

Your facility was inspected as a non-handler of hazardous waste and a universal pharmaceutical waste transporter. No violations were noted at the time of the inspection and no further action is necessary on your part. An inspection report is attached for your records.

Your continued cooperation is appreciated. A follow up site visit may be conducted during the next 120 days.

Walter Adams Page 2 of 2 January 11, 2013

If you have any questions, please contact me at (407)897-4184 or electronically at day.goldsmith@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Day M. Goldsnirt

Day M. Goldsmith, Environmental Specialist

Central District Hazardous Waste / Compliance Enforcement

CC: Vanessa Cruz, Orange County Environmental Protection Division, vanessa.cruz@ocfl.net Alan Larosee, Director of Compliance, Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc., alarosee@danielsinternational.com



Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Daniels Sharpsmart Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 12/14/2012 On-Site Inspection End Date: 12/14/2012

ME ID#: 38737 **EPA ID#**: FLD984171850

Facility Street Address: 10705 Rocket Blvd Ste 111, Orlando, Florida 32824-8500

Contact Mailing Address: 135 S Lasalle St #2850, Chicago, Illinois 60603

County Name: Orange Contact Phone: (312) 546-8925

NOTIFIED AS:

Non-Handler Transporter

INSPECTION TYPE:

Compliance Assistance Site Visit Inspection for Universal Waste Transporter facility

Compliance Assistance Site Visit Inspection for Non-Handler facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Day Goldsmith, Environmental Specialist

Other Participants: Janine Kraemer, Environmental Manager; Walter Adams, Plant Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 28° 24' 38.8187" / Long 81° 23' 24.045"

SIC CODE: 4212 - Trans. & utilities - local trucking, without storage

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On December 14, 2012, Day M. Goldsmith and Janine Kraemer, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), accompanied by Walter Adams, Plant Manager of Daniels Sharpsmart Inc., inspected Daniels Sharpsmart Inc. for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste and used oil regulations.

Daniels Sharpsmart Inc. (Daniels Sharpsmart) notified in 2012 as a Large Quantity Generator (LQG) of hazardous waste, a Large Quantity Handler (LQH) of universal waste (UW) and universal pharmaceutical waste (UPW), and a Universal Pharmaceutical Waste Transporter. The facility has been at this location since 2010 and employs approximately eight people. The facility is connected to the municipal drinking water and domestic wastewater systems.

INSPECTION HISTORY

The facility has never been inspected by the Department's Hazardous Waste Program.

Process Description:

Daniels Sharpsmart is a biomedical waste treatment facility which is starting up universal pharmaceutical waste transfer and transporter services. The facility does not generate any hazardous waste as of the time of inspection.

INSPECTION NARRATIVE

The inspection began in the biomedical waste treatment area. The facility treats biomedical waste on-site using steam autoclaving. The facility does not treat hazardous waste or universal pharmaceutical waste. The facility has not begun any universal pharmaceutical activities and does

Inspection Date: 12/14/2012

not have an off-site UPW treatment facility established yet. The facility will transport UPW from medical facilities to the facility, repackage the UPW, and transport it out to a treatment facility. The facility will only be disposing of UPW and will not be taking laboratory waste from facilities.

Mr. Adams verified that the facility is not generating any hazardous waste at this time and will not be generating hazardous waste once the UPW activities are started. The inspectors sent Mr. Adams a notification form (DEP 8700), so that the facility can remove the LQG status from its notification. As of the date of this report, no updated notification has been received by the Department.

Conclusion:

Daniels Sharpsmart Inc. was inspected as a non-handler of hazardous waste and a universal pharmaceutical waste transporter. The facility was in compliance at the time of the inspection. As of the date of inspection, Daniels Sharpsmart Inc. has not conducted any UPW activities. Mr. Adams was provided a copy of the universal pharmaceutical waste rules by email.

Inspection Date: 12/14/2012

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Day Goldsmith	Environmental Specialist	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE	
	FDEP	
	ORGANIZATION	

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.